As of March 31, 2019, we had net tangible book value (deficit) of approximately $(1.5) million, or $(0.11) per share. Net tangible book value (deficit)
per share represents the amount of total tangible assets less total liabilities divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale of 3,600,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $10.00 per share, after deducting
the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of
March 31, 2019 would have been approximately $27.8 million, or approximately $1.59 per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in as
adjusted net tangible book value of $1.70 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value of
approximately $8.41 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering.

Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the initial public
offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution:

   Per Share
Initial public offering price per share   $10.00

Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2019   $(0.11)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $ 1.70

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 1.59
Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering   $ 8.41

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of common stock in this offering in full at the initial public offering price of
$10.00 per share and after deducting the as adjusted net tangible book value would be $1.81 per share, representing an immediate increase to existing
stockholders of $1.92 per share, and immediate dilution to new investors in this offering of $8.19 per share.

The following table sets forth, on an as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2019, the total number of shares of common stock owned by existing stockholders
and to be owned by new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering, the total consideration paid, and the average price per share paid
by our existing stockholders and to be paid by new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering. The calculation below is based on the
initial public offering price of $10.00 per share, before deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us. As the table below shows, new investors participating in this offering will pay an average price per share substantially higher
than our existing stockholders paid.

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration

Average
Price
Per

Share   Number   Percent  Amount   Percent
Existing stockholders   13,940,808   79.5%  $ 77,935,067   68.4%  $ 5.59
New investors   3,600,000   20.5%  $ 36,000,000   31.6%  $10.00

Total   17,540,808   100.0%  $113,935,067   100.0%  $ 6.50

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase 540,000 additional shares of our common stock in this offering in full, the percentage of shares of
common stock held by existing stockholders will be reduced to 77.1% of the total number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after this
offering, and the number of shares of

61

Table of Contents

common stock held by investors participating in this offering will be further increased to 4,140,000, or 22.9% of the total number of shares of common